

~

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRLMP.NO.17102 OF 2009

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL No.1903 OF 2009
[Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No.830 of 2007]

DEEPAK GOPALDAS BAJAJ ... Appellant(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

ORDER

Leave granted.

This appeal is directed against the order passed by the
Bombay High Court rejecting the petitioner's prayer for grant of
anticipatory bail in CRLMP.No.4233 of 2006.

On 2nd March, 2007, while issuing notice, we had given interim
protection to the petitioner and had directed the petitioner to
report to the Joint Director of Revenue Intelligence, Bombay, at
11.00 A.M. for interrogation from 3rd March onwards and as and
when required. Subsequently, the condition was modified on 18th
May, 2007, and the petitioner was directed to report to the
Assistant Director of Revenue,

-2-

Intelligence on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays at 11.00 A.M. He
was also directed to cooperate with the investigation. This appeal
has been filed for further modification of the said conditions.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties. It has been
submitted on behalf of the State that the investigation has been
completed and that the petitioner's custodial interrogation is no
longer required in connection with the case.

Having regard to the above, we allow the appeal and further
modify the conditions indicated in our order dated 2nd March, 2007
and 18th March, 2007, by directing that the appellant need not
report to the I.O. any further, but that he should appear before the

trial court, surrender and apply for bail and if such prayer is made,
he should be released on bail to the satisfaction of the trial court.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

New Delhi,
October 09, 2009.
ITEM NO.25(MM)

COURT NO.3

SECTION IIA

SUPR EME COUR T OF I ND I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.17102 OF 2009 IN
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).830/2007
(From the judgement and order dated 18/12/2006 in CRLA No.4233/2006
of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

DEEPAK GOPALDAS BAJAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 09/10/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ajay Pal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Satish Aggarwal,Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)

(Usha Sharma)

Court Master

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]